FUJI XEROX CO., LTD
Environmental and Product Safety Department
2274, Hongo Ebina-shi, Kanagawa 243-0494, Japan
Name of the standard document;
EMC TEST REPORT
Form or Standard Number: EPS25-F001 Form revision: k1 Page:1 of 57
Test plan Number: EPS-2002-013 Produced © by FUJI XEROX CO., LTD.
EMC Test Report

Trade mark: XEROX
Equipment: Passive Transponder
Type designation: HIFX(HIFX-C, HIFX-A, HIFX-T)
Serial number: #75
Test report number: EPS-RPT2002-025
Test plane number: EPS-2002-024
Standards:
EN301 489-1,3
Date of investigation: 2003.01.07
Test result: Passed
Tested by Takashi Nagakura Tested by
Date, Signature
…………………………………………………
Date, Signature
Tested by Approved by Masayuki Hirata
…………………………………………………
Date, Signature Date, Signature
Remarks 1
This report doesn’t contain a test plan. The test plan of the product is described in “the EMC test
plan” independently. As for this result of a test, an examination was done based on this test plan.
Remarks 2
EN301489-1,3 isn’t contained in the accreditation range of test site (out of scope). However, the
standard that EN301489 quotes it is in the accreditation range.
FUJI XEROX CO., LTD
Environmental and Product Safety Department
2274, Hongo Ebina-shi, Kanagawa 243-0494, Japan
Name of the standard document;
EMC TEST REPORT
Form or Standard Number: EPS25-F001 Form revision: k1 Page:3 of 57
Test plan Number: EPS-2002-013 Produced © by FUJI XEROX CO., LTD.
Summary of the testing results
Total Judgment: Passed
Table 1
Item
Pa
ss
ed
Fa
ile
d
Q
uo
ta
tio
n
N
ot
ap
pl
ic
ab
le
Generic Standard
EN50 081-1:1992    ○
EN50 081-2:1993    ○
EN50 082-1:1996    ○
EN50 082-2:1995    ○
EN 301 489-1:2002 ○
EN 301 489-3:2002 ○
Product Standard for EMI
EN300328:    ○
EN300386-1:1994:    ○
EN300330-1:    ○
EN55 011:1998, Class B (Radiation and Conduction test))    ○
EN55 014: 1998, Class B (Conduction and Clamp test)    ○
EN55 022: 1998, Class B (Radiation and Conduction test)    ○
EN61 000-3-2:  Class D (Harmonics)    ○
EN61 000-3-3:  (flicker)    ○
CISPR Publication 11: 199X    ○
CISPR Publication 14: 199X    ○
CISPR Publication 22: 199X    ○
IEC 61 000-3-2:  Class A (Harmonics)    ○
IEC 61 000-3-3:  (Voltage fluctuation and flicker)    ○

Trade mark: XEROX
Equipment: Passive Transponder
Type designation: HIFX(HIFX-C, HIFX-A, HIFX-T)
Serial number: #75
Applicable country: EU, EFTA
FUJI XEROX CO., LTD
Environmental and Product Safety Department
2274, Hongo Ebina-shi, Kanagawa 243-0494, Japan
Name of the standard document;
EMC TEST REPORT
Form or Standard Number: EPS25-F001 Form revision: k1 Page:8 of 57
Test plan Number: EPS-2002-013 Produced © by FUJI XEROX CO., LTD.
2.2 Rating of the EUT
Input voltage 5.1V 3.3V
Frequency dc dc
Input current 0.14A 0.21A
Another information
2.3 Documents reviewed
1. User manual
See Appendix A
2. Drawing
See Appendix B
3. Test data
See Appendix C
3. Measurement conditions
HIFX is a Passive Transponder, and they are not completed IT equipment. Therefore the test was
enforced about the standard which influenced a wireless device.
3.1 Identification of all Optional Devices / Accessories available for the EUT
Model name Trade mark /
Company
Type
designation
Serial NO. Country
N/A
3.2 All auxiliary equipment
List any test support equipment that will be used during testing and specify its connection
specification.  Test support equipment is equipment, which is not part of the EUT but is required
to enable representative operation of the EUT during test.
Model name
Trade mark /
Company
Class A/B
ID number*
Serial NO.
Printer Engine Fuji Xerox Class B
KAB-2
#75
z A special ROM was used to make RF- on/off possible.
FUJI XEROX CO., LTD
Environmental and Product Safety Department
2274, Hongo Ebina-shi, Kanagawa 243-0494, Japan
Name of the standard document;
EMC TEST REPORT
Form or Standard Number: EPS25-F001 Form revision: k1 Page:9 of 57
Test plan Number: EPS-2002-013 Produced © by FUJI XEROX CO., LTD.
3.3 Description of the EUT
Configuration and the working mode of the equipment.
Configuration of the equipment
HIFX is the wireless parts identification device for an Inductive loop coupling. This system (HIFX)
has three modules of the controller (HIFX-C), the antenna (HIFX-A) and TAG (HIFX-T). (See Fig.1)
A product set manufacturer uses this system for the inside of the product, so it shall not be sold to
the user. This product is used for example checking the amount of toner of the printer.
HIFX was installed in the printer engine (KAB-2) to enforce an EMC (EMI and Immunity) test.
Measurement mode
A special program was used to enforce an EMC test. The RF power occurs by this program when
the power supply of the printer is turned on. A LED lamp was fixed so that an engineer could
confirm ON/OFF of RF power.
EMI measurement
The measurement was the 2 mode of RF power ON and RF power off.
About Harmonics, Class-A was applicable to the Harmonics test (EN61000-3-2) due to lighting of